
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

AGENDA 

 

DATE: Thursday 2 May 2019 

 

TIME: 12.00 pm 

 

VENUE: Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 5) 

   

 Chair: 

 

Councillor Graham Henson  
   

 Board Members: 
 Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Harrow Council 
 Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 
 Councillor Janet Mote Harrow Council 
 Marie Pate Healthwatch Harrow 
 Councillor Christine Robson Harrow Council 
 Javina Sehgal Managing Director, Harrow Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 Dr Muhammad Shahzad Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Dr Genevieve Small (VC) Chair, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 1 Vacancy Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Reserve Members  

 Councillor Dean Gilligan Harrow Council 
 Councillor Maxine Henson Harrow Council 
 Councillor Dr Lesline Lewinson Harrow Council  
 Councillor Krishna Suresh Harrow Council  
 Dr Himagauri Kelshiker Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group  
 1 vacancy Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group  

 

Non Voting Members: 

 Varsha Dodhia, Representative of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
 Carole Furlong, Director of Public Health, Harrow Council 
 Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director - People, Harrow Council 
 Chris Miller, Chair, Harrow Safeguarding Children Board 
 Vacancy, NW London NHS England 
 Chief Superintendent Sara Leach, Harrow & Brent Police 
 Vacancy, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Vacancy, Director Adult Social Services, Harrow Council 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 May 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio re
[...]
019 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Board Procedure Rule 

14. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 29 April 2019.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Board Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4B-1 of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Board Procedure Rule 13 

(Part 4B-1 of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 May 2019 4 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF A VIRTUAL JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
FOR HARROW   (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
 Report of the Director of Public Health  

 
8. STOP SMOKING OFFER IN HARROW   (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health  

 
9. RESILIENT HARROW PROGRAMME   (Pages 35 - 46) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director People  

 
10. COMMISSIONING CAPABILITIES COURSE   (To Follow) 
 
 Joint report of the Corporate Director People and the Managing Director Harrow 

Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 

11. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE FOCUS GROUP   (Pages 47 - 56) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director People 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 March 2019 - 38 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

7 MARCH 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Graham Henson 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Ghazanfar Ali  

 * Councillor Simon Brown  
 * Councillor Janet Mote  
 * Councillor Christine 

Robson 
 

 * Dr Genevieve Small (VC) Chair, Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

 * Marie Pate Healthwatch Harrow 
 * Javina Sehgal Harrow Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 * Dr Muhammad Shahzad Clinical Commissioning Group 
  Vacancy Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

† Varsha Dodhia Representative of 
the Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

 * Carole Furlong Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 * Paul Hewitt Corporate Director, 
People 

Harrow Council 

 * Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Harrow Council 

 † Detective Chief 
Superintendent 
Simon Rose 

Borough 
Commander, 
Harrow, Brent & 
Barnet Police 

Metropolitan Police 
Service 

 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 14



 

- 39 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 March 2019 

 * Visva 
Sathasivam 

Interim Director of 
Adult Social 
Services 

Harrow Council 

 
In 
attendance: 

Andrew 
Campion 

Head of Asset 
Management  

Harrow Council 
 

(Officers) 
 

Sally Cartwright Public Health 
Consultant 

Harrow Council 

 Lennie Dick Head of 
Commissioning for 
MH & LD  

Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 Donna Edwards Finance Business 
Partner, Adults and 
Public Health 

Harrow Council 

 Anita Harris Head of Children’s 
Services 

Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 Jonathan Hill –
Brown 

Public Health 
Commissioning  
Manager 

Harrow Council 

 Richard Pantlin Programme Manager 
NHS Integration   

Harrow Council 

 Mick Sheehy Service Manager 
Adaptations, People 
Directorate 

Harrow Council 

 
* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

50. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

51. Change of Membership   
 
The Board was informed that Chief Superintendent Sara Leach had been 
appointed as a temporary Non Voting Member of the Board whilst Chief 
Superintendent Simon Rose was on secondment. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the change of membership be noted 
 

52. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

53. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on10 January 2019, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to it being noted that Dr 
Genevieve Small was the Vice-Chair of the Board. 

6



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 March 2019 - 40 - 

54. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

55. INFORMATION REPORT - Learning Disability Integrated Services   
 
The Board received a report on the development of an integrated team for 
learning disability community services across social care and the NHS under 
a single operational management structure. 
 
The Interim Director Adult Social Services introduced the report highlighting 
that a specialist social care learning disability service had been launched in 
October 2017 in line with the new operating model.  The Board was informed 
of the target to operate a single integrated operational management structure 
from November 2019 with the NHS CNWL Community Learning Disability 
team, although it was recognised that identification and preparation of suitable 
premises for up to 42 staff could take longer.  It was noted that formal 
consultation would take place on the restructure and staff terms and 
conditions would be unchanged.  The CCG Managing Director expressed the 
view that the restructure should not be delayed due to difficulty in finding 
premises. 
 
In response to questions, the Board was informed that: 
 

 With regard to safeguarding, Social Workers would ensure the 
inclusion of relatives in discussions to ensure that the most appropriate 
prognosis was agreed.  The aim was to base the Children and Young 
Adults with Disabilities Team (CYAD) in the same office; 

 

 the public communications process would include a quantitative survey 
of people with learning disabilities and their families undertaken by 
Harrow Mencap;  
 

 with regard to adults with learning difficulties or mental health concerns 
who had children, officers worked closely with other agencies to focus 
on high risk cases; 

 

 dependant on the premises chosen for the co-location, all clinics might 
continue at Kingswood Hospital  

 
The Chair stated that the development of an integrated team was an excellent 
example of organisations working together to obtain better outcomes for 
people with learning disabilities and their families. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

7



 

- 41 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 March 2019 

56. INFORMATION REPORT - Disabled Facilities Grant   
 
The Board received a report which set out the current challenges in delivering 
statutory Disabled Facilities Grants and proposals to meet them.  Members of 
the Board agreed to consider the item as a matter of urgency as the 
Government was currently deciding the individual authority Disabled Facilities 
Grants allocation. 
 
Members were informed of the grant allocations and noted the disparity in 
Harrow funding from government in comparison to neighbouring authorities.  
An officer outlined cross-functional group initiatives including increased 
Council capital funding in the short term.  Particular attention was drawn to the 
training of Trusted Assessors which would enable the adaptations team to 
carry out around 80% of major adaptations with minimal occupational therapy 
input, allowing the in house Occupational Therapists to deal with complex 
cases so dealing with cases quicker and more effectively.  There was a 
system of deferred adaptations in place to help manage the de
[...]
 that evidence for the JNSA Strategy 
refresh was being collated, including workshops with the community, for 
submission to next Board meeting.  It was noted that the strategy took into 
account Harrow residents registered with GPs elsewhere and vice-versa.  
 
In response to questions, the Board was informed that: 
 

 the police sought greater involvement in the co-design of health and 
wellbeing, recognising the benefit in comparison to integration at a later 
date.  The police were particularly interested in mental health 
pathways;  

 

 whilst there was a demand for digital services it was recognised that it 
was a concern for some residents.  Initiatives included a health app 
which included a local directory, a website which listed all surgeries 
that had signed up would be available shortly.  Skype had been tested 
and appeared useful, such as for long term conditions with patients 
being referred to surgery if required.  It needed to be bourn in mind that 
all information obtained outside the system needed to be input into the 
patient records. 

 
The Board was informed that work was progressing and a report would be 
submitted at the next stage. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the discussion be noted. 
 

59. INFORMATION REPORT - Update on the new 0-19 Health Visiting and 
School Nursing Service   
 
The Board received an update on the 0-19 Health Visiting and School Nursing 
service contract which outlined the performance, key achievements and some 
of the challenges since the first day of operation in 2 July 2019. 
 
An officer introduced the report and drew particular attention to: 
 

10



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 March 2019 - 44 - 

 the capacity in the health visiting service to deliver the new check at 
4-5 months depended on GPs sending through additional information 
from the existing 6-8 week checks.  This would be tested in a pilot; 

 

 introduction of the new check at 3.5 years was dependent on a 
different way of working at the 2 year check
[...]
report be noted. 
 

61. Any Other Business   
 
(a) Five Year Framework letter to all GP Harrow Practices:   

 
The Managing Director, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group, 
informed the Board of a letter to all Harrow GP practices with regard to 
the changes to the GP contract arising from the publication of the five 
year framework.  The item was considered urgent as the changes took 
place from April 2019 with new network contracts to be introduced from 
July 2019.  She summarised the information on collaborative 
arrangements for future Primary Care Networks to enable Ward 
Councillors to be aware of the situation should they be contacted by 
residents. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the information be noted. 
 

(b) Visva Sathasivam:   
 
The Board thanked Visva Sathasivam for the major contribution he had 
made to Adult Social Services and wished him well for the future. 
 

12



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 March 2019 - 46 - 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 12.00 pm, closed at 2.00 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR GRAHAM HENSON 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

    

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

2 May 2019 

Subject: 

 

Development of a virtual Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment for 

Harrow 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Carole Furlong,  
Director of Public Health, Harrow Council 
 

Public: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This paper discusses how a new web-based Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) work programme will be delivered in Harrow.  It will be accompanied by a 
presentation of a mock up of the new site. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to note the work that has been undertaken since the 
previous paper in 2018-9 and support the delivery plan for the JSNA. 
 

15

Agenda Item 7
Pages 15 to 24



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaIt
[...]

 Harrow is a place where people and businesses invest 
 
5. Modernising Harrow Council 

 Deliver excellent value for money services 

22



 

 

 Reduce the borough’s carbon footprint 

 Use technology and innovation to modernise how the Council 
works 

 Improving access to digital services 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

(Council and Joint Reports) 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Donna Edwards. x  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 9 April 2019. 

   

 

 
 

   
 

Name:  Paul Hewitt x  Corporate Director 

  
Date:  23/4/19 

   

 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO  
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Sarita Bahri, Public Health Analyst, ext 5511 

 

Background Papers:  None 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 

Date of Meeting:    

 

2 May 2019   

Subject: 

 

Stop smoking offer in Harrow 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Sally Cartwright 
Consultant in Public Health 
 

Public: 

 

Yes 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All  

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
none 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
 
This report sets out rationale and plans for stop smoking support in Harrow.  

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to: 
 
Endorse the further development of option 2 outlined in the paper.  
 
 
 
 
 

25

Agenda Item 8
Pages 25 to 34



Section 2 – Report 

 
1. Background 
Smoking tobacco is the single biggest avoidable risk factor for cancer.  It is also a 
major risk factor for cardiovascular disease, diabetes, dementia, and respiratory 
disease.  Smoking in pregnancy is linked to miscarriage, premature birth, and low 
birth weight. Around half of all life-long smokers will die prematurely and on average, 

cigarette smokers die 10 years younger than non-smokers
i
. Note that throughout this 

report, when we refer to smoking, we mean smoking tobacco whether in cigarettes, 
pipes, roll-ups or in shisha/water pipes. 
 

[...]
s on the ‘Resilient Harrow’ programme that 
has been established to implement the Adult Social Care Vision which was 
reported to Health & Wellbeing Board in March 2018. 
 
It summarises the work of a range of projects and describes how they will support 
delivery of the Vision 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 
Recommendations: 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board note the good work undertaken to date 
and 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board note the continuation of the work in phase 2 of 
the programme 

 
 

35

Agenda Item 9
Pages 35 to 46



Section 2 – Report 

 
Background 
 
At its meeting on 8th March 2018, the Health and Wellbeing Board received a 
report from the Director of Adult Social Services which set out a vision for the 
future delivery of Adult Social Care in Harrow. 
 
In coming years the demand for health and social care services will rise as the 
number of people living with (for example) dementia, learning disability 
or poor mental health increase. A focus on keeping people 
independent or enabling them to regain independence after injury or illness is 
crucial to being able to respond to these increasing needs at a time when 
there are increasing pressures on the financial resources of the Council and 
NHS partners. It is essential that available resources are used most effectively 
 
The Vision recognises the important and positive contribution and roles 
people play in the community for example, as carers, neighbours, voluntary 
and community services (VCS) and  faith communities and promotes working 
in partnership with these networks to develop community resilience.  

 
In this context community resilience is defined as empowering citizens to 
maintain their well-being and independence, strengthening support networks 
within their families and communities; enabling them to be stronger, healthier, 
and more resilient. 
 
The key messages of the Adult Social Care Vision are: 
 

 To pave the way for seamless health and social care integration 

 To respond to the continuing rise in demand for health and social care 

 To transform the offer of care 

 To enhance health, wellbeing and resilience with a preventative 
approach that embodies the ‘wellbeing principle’ 

 Delivering the right level and type of support at the right time and in the 
right place to keep people independent for longer 

 Manage customer expectation and increase customer satisfaction 
 
 
Delivering the Vision  
 
The Vision document sets out a wide-ranging and ambitious commitment to 
deliver change.  
 
It is recognised and acknowledged that this will involve significant shifts in 
culture for LB Harrow staff, citizens and partners as well as changes to 
structures and processes. The successful delivery of the Vision will be led by 
Adult Social Care, but it will need the engagement and support of key 
partners, and will also be aligned with other changes such as those set out in 
the NHS long term plan and local initiatives to deliver these.  
 

36



It is also acknowledged that such changes will take time to deliver and embed 
in practice with a phased approach over a number of years being needed to 
ensure effective and sustainable implementation. 
 
Phase 1 
 
During 2018 a programme of work was established to take forward 
implementation of the Vision. 
 
The March 2018 report summarised the workstreams. The key elements 
were: 
 

 Developing community assets and raising awareness of local 
opportunities 

 Enhancing information and advice channels - improving digital 
information so citizens have good quality information when they need it 

 Reviewing the current social care pathway 

 Promoting Independence Service – a multi-disciplinary team working 
with  people who have been recently discharged from hospital to help 
them to regain confidence and skills, using  tailor-made rehabilitation 
programmes 

 GP / District Nurse Cluster model – Aligning Social Work teams to 
mirror the clusters which will assist in forging strong connec
[...]
d Background 

Papers 

 
 

Contact:   Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director People Services  

DD : 020 8424 1356  
 
 

Background Papers:  Adult Social Care Vision – Report to Health & 

Wellbeing Board 8th March 2018 

 

44



Providing the right care 

Arranging care- brokerage 

Managing demand 

  
Utilising 
Assistive 
technology 

Improving 
Access to on-
line Information 

Maximising 
the 
Community 
Offer 

Embedding 
strengths 
based 
practice 

Adults resources restructure 

Empowering resilience 
in Learning Disabilities 

Targeting reviews 
effectively 

Managing the 
Market 

Effective 
reablement 
& hospital 
discharge 

Empowering resilience 
in Mental Health 

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 

Date of Meeting: 

 

2 May 2019 

Subject: 

 

Health and Social Care Focus 

Group. 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Joint report: 
 
Visva Sathasivam, Interim Director  
Adult Social Services (DASS) 
 
Javina Sehgal, Managing Director, Harrow 
Clinical Commissioning Group  
 

Public: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
 

This report gives an update of the Harrow Learning Disabilities Health and 
Social Care focus group that was formed on 25th July 2018 as part of the 
implementation of Harrow’s Adult Social Care vision. 

 
 
 
 

47

Agenda Item 11
Pages 47 to 56



2 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Background:  

2.1 In March 2018, the Director for Adult Social Service (DASS) presented the 
new Adults Social Care vision to the Health and Wellbeing Board. The 
vision promoted a model of community resilience; transforming care from a 
model of need to one of strengths and empowering people to make 
meaningful community connections, utilising community assets including 
the voluntary and community sector. It was incredibly encouraging that at 
that same meeting, a deputation was presented, proposing a new H
[...]
d 

Papers 

 

Contact: 
   
Report Author’s name: Mital Vagdia 
Job Title: Transformation Project Manager for Learning Disabilities and Autism 
Direct telephone number: 020 8736 6418 (x6418) or 07714 182 047 
 

Background Papers:  None 

55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Development of a Virtual Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Harrow
	8 Stop Smoking Offer in Harrow
	9 Resilient Harrow Programme
	Appendix1Programmestructure12April

	11 Health and Social Care Focus Group



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 May 2019 - 47 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

2 MAY 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Graham Henson 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Ghazanfar Ali  

 * Councillor Simon Brown  
 * Councillor Janet Mote  
 * Councillor Christine 

Robson 
 

 * Dr Genevieve Small (VC) Chair, Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

 * Marie Pate Healthwatch Harrow 
 * Javina Sehgal Harrow Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 * Dr Muhammad Shahzad Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

* Varsha Dodhia Representative of 
the Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

 * Carole Furlong Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 * Paul Hewitt Corporate Director, 
People 

Harrow Council 

 Chief 
Superintendent 
Sara Leach 

Harrow, Brent & 
Barnet Police 

Metropolitan Police 
Service 

 * Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Harrow Council 

 



 

- 48 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 May 2019 

 

In  Sarita Bahri Public Health Analyst Harrow Council 

attendance: 
(Officers) 

Sally Cartwright Consultant in Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 Donna Edwards 
 
 

Finance Business 
Partner – Adults and 
Transformation 

Harrow Council 
 

 Mital Vagdia Project Manager Harrow Council 

 
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

62. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

63. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

64. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

65. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

66. Development of a Virtual Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Harrow   
 
The Board received a report on the implementation of a new web-based Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) work programme in conjunction with a 
presentation of a mock up of the new site. 
 
The Director of Public Health introduced the report highlighting that 
stakeholder workshops and engagement with councillors, the public and CCG 
had taken place.  The Board was informed that the web-based approach 
enabled a rolling programme of updates, and that the JSNA would be divided 
into the four areas of start well, live well, work well and age well with an 
update of one area taking place each quarter.  The first area to go live would 
be the start well section and it was hoped to go live by the end of May 2019.  
Graphics provided information for comparison purposes for those who did not 
want narratives. 
 
Board Members welcomed the inclusion of physical and mental health as 
overlapping subjects in the JSNA and that emotional wellbeing and 
development was one of the topics. 
 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 May 2019 - 49 - 

In response to questions from the Board, it was noted that: 
 

 the officers would seek information on the Leeds initiative regarding 
helping parents to encourage children to eat different types of food and 
would share the learning with the Board; 

 

 the provision of water fountains, exercise programmes and the 
promotion of healthy mile walks were examples of the work undertaken 
in schools; 
 

 the web tool calculated the numbers accessing the site. In addition the 
officers would investigate: a search engine, the creation of alerts on the 
main webpage, setting up a register of the emails of users and 
stakeholders, the introduction of focus groups, and the provision of a 
contact email for feedback;  
 

 some information was 2016/17 data due to the time taken to  process 
nationally, other information such as local data on hospital admissions 
came from the CCG.  Discussions were taking place with the CCG 
regarding up to date Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) data Not all information would be updated on a quarterly 
basis but most data did not change significantly in the short term.  The 
officers agreed to indicate when all data had last been updated and to 
provide a link to the originating website; 
 

 the JSNA was a tool to identify need and help commissioners develop 
services and help voluntary groups bid for funding.  It was suggested 
that this should be made clear on the website and that there should be 
signposting for members of the public who wanted general information;  

 
On behalf of the CCG, the Vice-Chair stated that it was an excellent 
development in the use of the JSNA, and the information therein would be  
useful in shaping discussions on the transformation of services. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the work undertaken be noted. 
 

67. Stop Smoking Offer in Harrow   
 
The Board considered a report which set out the rationale and plans for stop 
smoking support in Harrow.  It detailed the annual costs and components  of 
three service options. 
 
The Director of Public Health introduced the report stating that, although there 
had not been smoking cessation provision in Harrow for the last two years 
due to financial constraints, commissioning and the development of new 
services savings had enabled the service to be reintroduced.  It was noted 
that in 2017 9% of adults in Harrow were smokers which was the lowest in 
London but were significant numbers when considering health inequality.  
 
The Vice-Chair stated that the CCG welcomed the review, and that she had 
been part of the group which met with the Chief Executive of Public Health 



 

- 50 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 May 2019 

England during which he had raised the importance of stop smoking services.  
The CCG Managing Director advised the Board that CNWL would provide 
data re smoking during pregnancy which would be discussed at the next HWB 
Executive meeting. 
 
In response to questions the Board was advised that: 
 

 the 0.6 FTE stop smoking advisor in option 2 was an offer to support 
primary care in running three clinics, one for mental health, one for 
pregnancy and one to see what was needed.  The Advisor could also 
visit voluntary sector groups.  A 12 week quitting course was being 
developed; 

 

 the rates of young people 15+ smoking was similar to adults.  It was 
not a priority for young people to give up as evidence indicated that it 
was usually triggered by an event; 
 

 the £10k option for purchasing from/joining with a neighbouring service 
for stop smoking support in pregnancy would be centred at Northwick 
Park Hospital in conjunction with Bren; 
 

 the initiative included preventative work to raise awareness, particularly 
amongst young people that schools could use as part of their PSHE 
modules.  

 
The Board was advised that the effectiveness of the measures was expected 
to be known by the end of June.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the further development of option 2 be endorsed as 
outlined in the report. 
 

68. Resilient Harrow Programme   
 
The Board received a report which set out details on the Resilient Harrow 
programme that had been established to implement the Adult Social Care 
Vision which had been reported to the Board in March 2018. 
 
The Corporate Director, People introduced the report and highlighted the 
second phase which included up to 12 different projects regarding the 
demand for care.  The initiative aligned the work of the CCG and partner 
agencies in the design which was the precursor for integration.  The 
Managing Director CCG endorsed this and sought the inclusion of the CCG 
as a Integrated Care Partner. 
 
The Voluntary and Community Sector representative  stated that the Harrow 
Voluntary Sector Forum was keen to get organisations together and to help 
with planning. 
 
The Board was informed that the delivery of the Vision would be led by Adult 
Social Care but would need the engagement and support of key partners in 
the statutory and VCS sectors.  It would also be aligned with other changes 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 May 2019 - 51 - 

such as those set out in the NHS long term plan and local initiatives to deliver 
these. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that in addition to the initiative outlined 
above, collaborative funding bids were being submitted in order to develop 
assisted technology.  Coproduction such as the Health and Social Care Focus 
Group would be integral. 
 
Members of the Board supported the residents hearing one voice rather than 
different organisations and hoped that the new initiative would enable a better 
quality, more responsive service at a better cost.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the work undertaken to date and the continuation of the 
work in phase 2 of the programme be noted. 
 

69. Commissioning Capabilities Course   
 
The Board received a joint report of the Managing Director, Harrow CCG, and 
the Corporate Director People, Harrow Council, which provided an update on 
the Commissioning Capability Programme (CCP) in progress across Harrow 
which involved key stakeholders.  The CCP was a 12 week programme which 
aimed to develop the leadership capability of the senior leadership teams. 
 
The Vice-Chair introduced the report, stating that in order to achieve the 
objectives set out in the NHS Long Term Plan, NHS England was investing in 
a major capability building programme for senior commissioning leadership in 
order to help leaders develop and work together in a better way.  The Director 
of Strategic Commissioning, Harrow Council, reported that it provided a 
valuable insight into the drivers for the CCG and the balance with the 
commitment to Harrow as a place which would make the increase in the pace 
of integration will be easier. 
 
In response to questions, the Board was informed that It encouraged a sense 
of identity and the aim was to model local government arrangements in a 
similar way to the governance arrangements for NWL.  It would be for the 
constituent members of the Integrated Care Partnership to decide whether to 
formalise a Harrow Social Care Partnership; 
 
It was noted that an item on a Primary Care Network would be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Board as its governance was a crucial  part of getting 
ICP signed off for Harrow. 
 
The Chair requested feedback at a later date on whether the course had 
resulted in an improvement. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

70. Health and Social Care Focus Group   
 
The Board received an update on the Harrow Learning Disabilities Health and 
Social Care focus group that was formed on 25 July 2018 as part of the 
implementation of Harrow’s Adult Social Care vision. 



 

- 52 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 May 2019 

 
The representative of the Voluntary and Community Sector expressed the 
view that a similar focus group would be beneficial for carers supporting 
families at the end of life when at home. 
 
A Board Member reported that there was good collaboration particularly with 
the two carers who had proposed the formation of the focus group.  An officer 
reported that the Focus Group met quarterly and was co-chaired between the 
Local Authority, Harrow CCG and Carer (Children and Adult non statutory 
representatives). 
 
A Board Member suggested that the focus group be used as a blueprint  and 
enquired whether any analysis had taken place of the critical factors for 
success.  It was noted that an annual report would be submitted to the Board.  
 
It was agreed that the Executive would consider the model and submit an 
update to the Board at its next meeting on an aspect of the focus group that 
had worked well.  It would be seen whether the group was effective before 
expansion was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

71. Any Other Business   
 
Letter from NHS North West London Collaboration of Clinical Commissioning 
Groups on Shaping a Healthier Future 
 
Reference was made to a letter from NHS North West London Collaboration 
of Clinical Commissioning Groups on Building on Shaping a Healthier Future. 
It stated that the SaHF programme would be superseded by a new 
programme as part of the response to the NHS Long Term Plan.  
 
The Vice-Chair welcomed the clarity given on the new plan and the next steps 
to take plans forward. SaHF had not had a huge impact on Harrow as it had 
not included Northwick Park Hospital and the work on hubs had continued 
notwithstanding. 
 
In response to a question the CCG Managing Director stated that discussions 
were continuing on the plans for Belmont continued and discussions had 
taken place with property services.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the receipt of the letter be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 12.00 pm, closed at 1.55 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR GRAHAM HENSON 
Chair


